
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 March 2015 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 
 

 The Proper Officer will seek nominations. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 

 

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

5.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

6.  PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Chairman of the meeting 
 
 
 
 

9 - 28 



7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT DISPOSAL POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

29 - 44 

8.  TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
AND ACCESS TO PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

45 - 62 

9.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

63 - 68 

10.  2014/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Chairman of the meeting  
 

69 - 94 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 

12.  EXEMPTION TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
PROCUREMENT OF SPECIALIST PLANNING CONSULTANT TO 
FACILITATE COUNTYWIDE SESSION RELATING TO CIL AND SECTION 
106 CONTRIBUTIONS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

95 - 98 

13.  RECYCLING CREDITS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
  
 

99 - 110 

 
Circulation:  
 
R D Bayliss 
R Blunt (Chairman) 
T Gillard 
T J Pendleton 
N J Rushton 
A V Smith MBE 



175 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D De Lacy, J Geary, R Johnson, J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  

90. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
  

91. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 
  

92. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
  

93. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS 2015/16 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He highlighted to Members that the predicted shortfall had been made up following 
additional New Homes Bonus and increased efficiency, which had also allowed for 
additional spending on increasing affordable housing, sustainable transport and extending 
the free wi-fi. He stated that the report included proposals to invest the remaining VFM 
fund which included a second round of 20 4 7. He informed Members that there was 
increased  uncertainty around income streams in the future and therefore it was justifiable 
to increase the reserves using underspendings in the current year. He added that it was 
proposed to freeze the Council Tax and that the appendices showed provided updates on 
projects made possible through previous years’ underspendings.. Through the Chair he 
suggested that, to enable a full and informed debate at Council, it would be helpful to have 
early sight of any proposed amendments to the budget. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 5.



176 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet: 
  
1.    Approves the allocations from the VFM Reserve listed in paragraph 2.9.3 

  
2.    Recommends to Council: 
  

a.     That it notes the level of reserves and assurance statement by the Section 151 
Officer in section 7 of the report. 

  
b.     The surplus income over expenditure in 2015/16 is transferred to the General Fund 

Reserve at 31 March 2016. 

  
c.      The consultation responses detailed in appendix 1 are noted 

  
d.     Approval of the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2015/16 summ
[...]
on: To enable projects to be included in the Programmes and proceed. 

5



178 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  

96. THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2015/16 TO 2017/18 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He reminded Members that Cabinet considered the annual report before making the 
recommendations to Council and it complied with all the professional codes adopted by 
the Council.. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet: 
  

1. Re-adopt the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice 
  
And 
  

2. Recommend the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015/16, Prudential 
Indicators -revised 2014/15 and 2015/16 to 2017/18, and the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement, for approval by Full Council 

  
Reason for decision: These are statutory requirements. 
  
 

97. ACQUISITIONS POLICY 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He advised Members that the Council requires a statement of intent to govern how the 
authority would acquire any land or property, through either the purchase of existing 
dwellings or properties built through S106 contributions for example, in the future. This 
would enable an increase in the supply of affordable housing to meet local housing needs. 
  
Councillor R Blunt thanked the Director of Housing for his hard work on the policy and 
stated that it was pleasing to conclude the term of office with a plan to invest in increasing 
the Council’s housing stock. 
  
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
CABINET: 
  

1.    Approve the Draft Acquisition Policy; and 
  

2.    Recommend to Council the necessary future changes that will need to be 
made to the scheme of delegation within the Council’s Constitution. 

  
Reason for decision: To provide a framework that enables the acquisition of land, 
property or any other asset 
  
  

6



179 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

98. TENANT HOME CONTENTS INSURANCE 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented that report to Members. 
  
He advised Members that the Council had offered this provision for many years, that the 
current contract was coming to an end and the Council had negotiated a less expensive 
rate with the new provider. He stated that the premiums were added to the tenant’s rent 
and the Council would retain a  commission  fee to cover its costs. He added that tenants 
would be encouraged to take up the insurance cover on offer. 
  
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was a really good example of the Council using its 
purchasing clout to benefit  tenants and hoped that it would be widely taken up. Councillor 
T. Gillard also welcomed the scheme and stated that it should be publicised amongst all 
tenants.  
  
Following a question from Councillor R Blunt, it was confirmed that currently just under 
20% of tenants take up the insurance offered through the Council. 
  
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Housing to award and sign the contract for 
Tenants’ Home Contents Insurance via the Northern Housing Consortium Framework 
Agreement. 
  
Reason for decision: Value of the contract exceeds thresholds in the scheme of 
delegation. 
   

99. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
She stated that she was pleased to see the continued progress of the projects and 
improvements and once again the town Christmas events had been well received. She 
highlighted that there had been some concerns raised over the location, but felt the 
market hall was the most suitable site, however, personally she would like to see more 
lights outside the hall, so there would be a bigger impact when switched on. She advised 
Members that work had begun at Phoenix Green as a window of opportunity had arisen. 
  
Councillor R Blunt thanked the Members of the Working Party for the continued work. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet note the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 16 December 
2014 and approve the recommendation as summarised at 3.0 
  
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
  

100. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was
 
  

7



180 
 

Chairman’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
  
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
  

101. OWEN STREET RECREATION GROUND 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
She advised Members that as the project required investment of public money, it was 
appropriate to bring the report to Cabinet to inform Members of the potential risks. She 
stated that Coalville Town was doing very well and the Council wanted to continue its 
support of the club. She informed Members that they were delegating authority to the 
Director of Services, in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder to enter into 
agreements that are to the satisfaction of the Section 151 Officer. 
  
Councillor R Blunt stated that he would support the recommendation to ensure that the 
club could grow.  
  
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that the Council had assisted in the past and that it would 
be very churlish not to support the local team. He highlighted that there was always risks 
with these types of agreements.  
  
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet  
  

1.    Notes the details contained within the report; and 
  

2.    Gives delegated authority to the Director of Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder to agree to the lease, the grant agreement and other 
associated agreements to the satisfaction of the Section 151 Officer 

  
Reason for decision: For Cabinet to agree to the potential costs to the authority. 

   
Councillor D De Lacy entered the meeting at 5.07pm. 
  

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.30 pm 
 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MARCH 2015 
 

Title of report PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt 
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Chief Executive  
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Director of Services  
01530 454555  
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Housing 
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To provide the proposed Council Delivery Plan 2015/16 for 
consideration by Cabinet and to seek any comments concerning 
its content. 

Reason for Decision 
To endorse the Council’s Delivery Plan for 2015/16 prior to 
Council’s consideration 

Council Priorities 
This report delivers an update and actions on all of the Council’s 
priorities for 2015/16. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
The implementation of the Council Delivery Plan has been 
resourced through the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

Link to relevant CAT The report links to the work of all Corporate Action Teams. 

Risk Management 

Risk management is applicable to all areas of the Council’s 
statutory duties and service provision. Any relevant risks relating 
to actions set out in the Council Delivery Plan are managed 
through the Corporate Risk Register. 

9

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Human Rights No direct implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications.  

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team  
Strategy Group on 9 February 2015 

Background papers 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 (Cabinet 
23 September 2014) 
 
General Fund and Special Expenses Revenue Budgets – Draft 
Proposals 2015/16 (Cabinet 10 February 2015) 
 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 
1. CONSIDERS THE PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY 

PLAN FOR 2015/16. 
2. SUBSEQUENTLY ENDORSES THE PLAN’S CONTENT 

AND RECOMMENDS IT TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL 
ON 24 MARCH 2015. 

3. AUTHORISES THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 
TO MAKE ANY FINAL AMENDMENTS TO THE PLAN 
PRIOR TO COUNCIL ON 24 MARCH 2015. 

 
 
1  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The council adopted its first Council Delivery Plan (CDP) in April 2005. Since then, the 

CDP has evolved annually to reflect the changing environment in which the council is 
operating. 

 
1.2 Previously, the CDP was used as evidence towards the Council’s Comprehensive Area 

Assessment (CAA) inspection, and was a lengthy and highly detailed document of 
several volumes designed to meet the requirements of the Audit Commission inspection 
process. With the abolition of the Audit Commission, the National Indicator set and the 
CAA during 2010, the council is able to determine locally how performance is reported. 

10

http://minutes-1
[...]
)

www.nwleics.gov.uk

“Local people are at the heart of our services, and 
during 2015/16 we will continue to work closely 

with you to improve the services you value.”

28



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MARCH 2015 
 

Title of report HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT DISPOSAL POLICY 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 
Director of Housing 
01530 454819 
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To seek Cabinet approval for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Disposal Policy  

Reason for Decision 

To provide a framework that enables the disposal of surplus HRA 
land, property or any other assets after a rigorous assessment of 
their suitability in meeting the current and future housing needs of 
the District. 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
No financial implications associated with the adoption of the 
proposed policy 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The policy provides a robust and thorough methodology for the  
disposal of land / property 

Equalities Impact Screening No implications  

Human Rights No implications 

29

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

No implications 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Asset Management Group 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDEDTHAT CABINET: 
 

A. APPROVES THE DRAFT HRA DISPOSAL POLICY; AND 
  

B. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
[...]
ng and 
access to performance information. 

Reason for Decision 
The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has concluded their inspection of 
performance monitoring and access to performance information. 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
The recommendations put forward by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
can be met by existing resources within the Housing Revenue 
Account budget. 

Link to relevant CAT  

Risk Management 
The recommendations and any associated risks will be monitored 
by the Housing Service and Tenant Scrutiny Panel. 

Equalities Impact Screening No implications apparent. 

Human Rights No implications apparent 

45

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@mwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

This report reflects the second outcome from the introduction of the 
new Social Housing Regulatory regime established by the Localism 
Act 2011. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 
Tenants & Leaseholders Consultation Forum;  
Corporate Management Team 

Background papers 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel (Cabinet, 13 March 2012). http://minutes-
1.nwleics.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=126&Meeti
ngId=320&DF=13%2f03%2f2012&Ver=2  

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET APPROVES THE ACTION PLAN PREPARED IN 
RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL’S INSPECTION OF HOUSING’S 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS.  

 
1.0  CONTEXT 

 

1.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of a Tenant Scrutiny Panel (TSP) on 13 March 2012 
in response to introduction of the Localism Act 2011.  The Act heralded the focus for 
Housing regulation moving towards a culture of local co-regulation, with greater emphasis 
on locally determining standards and priorities.  

[...]
ness Support 
Team Manager 

February 2015  Outstanding  

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 3 MARCH 2015 
 

Title of report 
FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND 
SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE-OFFS  

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community No 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To agree write-offs over £10,000 and receive details of debts 
written off under delegated powers. 

Reason for Decision To comply with proper accounting practices. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
There is no additional financial effect as all the debts are met from 
the Authority’s bad debt provision. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
Regular reviews of debts for write off mitigates the risk that the 
Council’s accounts do not reflect the true level of recoverable 
income. It is also part of an effective arrears management strategy. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights None discernible. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

  

63

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None. 

Background papers 
All papers used in compiling the report contain exempt information 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A Local Government 
Act 1972 

Recommendations 

1. THAT CABINET APPROVES THE WRITE OFFS OVER    
    £10,000 DETAILED IN THIS REPORT.
[...]
specific measure with further improvements in technology planned 

within ICE e.g. Removal of switchboard calls (currently at a third of daily calls) and releasing 

valuable resource to answer more customer calls and meet current and future demand. The 

annual target for this indicator is 70%. YTD achievement is currently 62%.  In December 2014, 

a marked improvement was observed with 72% of calls answered in 30 secs.        

 

94



Document is Restricted

95

Agenda Item 12.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

Agenda Item 13.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

103

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

105

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	6. Proposed Council Delivery Plan 2015/16
	CDP Appendix  2015_16

	7. Housing Revenue Account Disposal Policy
	Cabinet - 3 March 2015 - disposals Appendix A NWLDC HRA Disposal Policy Version 4 (11 February 2015)

	8. Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report - Performance Monitoring and Access to Performance Information
	APPENDIX 1 - TSP Forward Plan 2014-15 - 2015-16
	APPENDIX 2 - TSP v5 FINAL Hows's your council performing
	report
	app 1
	Appendix 7
	app 2
	Appendix 8

	APPENDIX 3 - Housing action plan - TSP KPI recommendations Jan 2015

	9. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	10. 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report
	Cabinet - 3 March 2015 - Q3 14 15 Appendix 1 v3 - revised after SO comments (2)

	12. Exemption to the Council's Contract Procedure Rules - Procurement of Specialist Planning Consultant to Facilitate Countywide Session Relating to CIL and Section 106 Contributions
	13. Recycling Credits
	Recycling Credits App 1
	Recycling Credits App 2






Minutes of the meeting


181 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor  
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and N J Rushton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

102. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Monitoring Officer sought nominations for the Chairman for the meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor N J Rushton take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt and A V Smith. 
 

104. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

105. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

106. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

107. PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised Members that officers were seeking endorsement of the draft Council 
Delivery Plan before it was considered by Full Council on the 24 March. She highlighted 
that the plan outlined the key priorities of the authority post May, which would remain the 
same as the current civic year, but added that should the leadership of the authority was 
to change following the election than the priorities of the authority may change. She 



182 
 

Chairman’s initials 

informed Members that the key priorities had been developed alongside both Portfolio 
Holders and officers. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss highlighted the work that the Council had done through the decent 
homes programme and ensuring the redevelopment of the Pick and Shovel site in 
Coalville to develop for affordable housing. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that the Council would continue to assist with reducing 
crime and supporting local families in need. 
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that Business Focus Team would continue to provide support 
to the business of the district. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed Council Delivery Plan for 2015/16 be received and noted. 
 

2. The Plan’s content is endorsed and recommended to Council for approval on 24 
March 2015 and 
 

3. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, is authorised 
to make any final amendments to the Plan prior to Council on 24 March 2015. 
 

Reason for decision: To endorse the Council’s Delivery Plan for 2015/16 prior to 
Council’s consideration. 
 

108. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT DISPOSAL POLICY 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the report should be considered in the context of the 
Acquisitions Policy that Cabinet had considered at its last meeting. He highlighted to 
Members that the report outlined the circumstances and criteria for disposals and stated 
that safe guards had been built in to the policy which authorised delegation to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Leader to accept offers.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The draft HRA Disposal Policy be approved; and 
  

2. Cabinet recommends to Council the necessary future changes that will need to 
be made to the scheme of delegation within the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason for decision: To provide a framework that enables the disposal of surplus HRA 
land, property or any other assets after a rigorous assessment of their suitability in 
meeting the current and future housing needs of the District. 
 

109. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND ACCESS 
TO PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 



183 
 

Chairman’s initials 

He stressed to Members that the report at appendix 2 was the work of the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel (and not officers) and that such inspection reports formed a large part of the work 
that the panel did. He stated that a number of recommendations had been made and that 
he was happy to support them. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action plan prepared in response to the recommendations from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel’s inspection of Housing’s performance monitoring arrangements be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has concluded their inspection of 
performance monitoring and access to performance information. 
 

110. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
 

1. The write offs over £10,000 detailed in the report be approved. 
 

2. The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

111. 2014/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
She highlighted to Members that Leisure Centres continued to be very positive in relation 
to their green economy, the Revenues and Benefits service had maintained its level of 
service despite the recent review and restructure, that following a recent survey refuse 
and recycling satisfaction rates had increased and that Environmental Health continued to 
work with local business to offer support to ensure that they remained compliant with the 
law. She advised Members that there were no surprises in relation to financial 
management and that the absence management was very pleasing.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that even though the actual number of days to re-let 
properties was above target for the year to date, the stand alone performance for 
December had dropped to 39 days so performance was now improving. He added that the 
customer satisfaction percentages exceeded targets and highlighted that the figures for 
decent homes works relate to satisfaction with the finished product after the work was 
completed, not whilst the work was ongoing. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton highlighted the satisfaction of customers’ percentage was on 
target and that the performance for determining major applications was also well above 
target. He advised Members that the additional income that was received would be re-
invested in additional support to the team and changes to the River Mease legal issues 
would have a knock on effect to ensure all the targets were met. 
 



184 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T Gillard informed Members that the breakfast meetings were very well 
attended and that small local businesses appreciated the support that could be provided 
at the meetings. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton requested that the recommendation be changed to state that 
Cabinet welcomed the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Quarter 3 Performance Report (October – December 2014) be welcomed. 
 
Reason for decision: The report is provided for members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 
 

112. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

113. EXEMPTION TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
PROCUREMENT OF SPECIALIST PLANNING CONSULTANT TO FACILITATE 
COUNTYWIDE SESSION RELATING TO CIL AND SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the report before them was to inform Cabinet that officers had 
granted an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules to allow the appointment of a 
consultant to lead a workshop for all the Housing Member authorities and partner 
agencies achieve a collaborative approach in the negotiation of Section 106 Agreements.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The grant of an exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rule 5.8 to allow the direct 
award of a contract for specialist consultancy services be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The CPR requires that the exercise of the Statutory Officers’ 
discretion to grant exemptions is reported to Cabinet. 
 

114. RECYCLING CREDITS 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members on 
behalf of the Community Services Portfolio Holder. 
 



185 
 

Chairman’s initials 

He reminded Members that Cabinet had considered previous reports and that the report in 
front of them outlined clarification from Leicestershire County Council (LCC) on their 
direction regarding Green Waste. He advised that LCC had lawfully served the direction 
and therefore could also lawfully remove the recycling credits which were attributed to the 
waste subject to the direction. He highlighted that it was calculated that the Council would 
be £223,378 worse off in the following year compared to the current year, however the 
financial impact had been taken into account in the next year’s budget. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The clarification provided by Leicestershire County Council on 22 January 2015 
following the green waste direction served on the Council on  21 November 2014 
be noted; 
  

2. The need for no further action in relation to clarification or challenge of the 
direction is necessary be agreed; and 

 
3. A budget adjustment of £223,378 has been made to the waste budget as part of 

the 2015/16 budget process to take account of the loss of waste recycling credits 
in 2015/16 be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: For Cabinet to note the potential financial impact of the withdrawal 
of recycling credits from 15/16 onwards. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.17 pm 
 

 


